

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF OF UDHAGAMANDALAM
THE NILGIRIS**

**Present: Thiru. L. PRAKASH., B.Sc., B.L.,
DISTRICT MUNSIF, UDHAGAMANDALAM.**

Tuesday, the 09th day of June 2026

**I.A. No. 11 of 2026
in
O.S. No. 01 of 2016
(C.N.R. No. TNNS030 - 00003 – 2016)**

The Commissioner, Udhagamandalam Municipality,
Udhagamandalam, The Nilgiris.

... Petitioner/Defendant No. 2

/VS/

L. Kumar,
S/o. Mr. R. Lingan,
Aged about 38 years,
Residing at No. 89, (Portion), Willowle Line,
Bakie Road, Near Nilgiris Woodland,
Udhagamandalam & Post, The Nilgiris.

... Respondent/Plaintiff

3. Jayamma (Since Deceased),

W/o. R. Lingan

4. Latha (Since Deceased),

W/o. L. Srinivasan

6. Priya,

D/o. L. Srinivasan,

A Hindu, ged about 29 years,

D. No. 90/C, Willoyle Line,

Bakie Road, Udhagamandalam, The Nilgiris.

7. Rukmani,

D/o. late Moorthy,

Aged about 51 years,

D. No. 77, Rajiv Gandhi Nagar, Dhoni Bungalow,

Forest Gate, Udthagamandalam, The Nilgiris.

8. Meena,

D/o. late R. Lingan, and W/o. Manjunath,

Aged about 48 years,

D. No. 89-A, Willoyle Line, Bakie Road,

Udthagamandalam, The Nilgiris.

9. L. Devararaj (Since Deceased),

S/o. late R. Lingan.

... Respondents/Defendants

By petition dated 20.04.2026 Under Order VIII Rule 1(A)(3) of the Code of Civil Procedure, the petitioner prays to receive the additional document (i.e., Copy of Proceedings) in the interest of justice.

This petition came on 24.04.2026 for final hearing before me in the presence of Mrs. K. Menega, learned Counsel for the Petitioner/Defendant No. 2 and of Mr. Chandramohan, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent/Plaintiff and of Mr. N. Narayanan Kutty, learned Counsel for the Respondent/Defendant No. 6 and the Respondent/Defendant No. 7 remains exparte in the main suit and the Respondent/Defendant No. 8 remains exparte and the Respondents/ Defendants No. 3, 4 and 9 reported dead, upon considering case records carefully, this court passes the following

FINAL ORDER

Cost paid, memo filed, this petition is allowed.

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 09th day of June 2026.

**District Munsif,
Udhagamandalam.**

Final Order:

I.A. No. 11/2026

in

O.S. No. 01/2016

Date: **09.06.2026**

**District Munsif Court,
Udhagamandalam.**